RELATIVE CONFUSION
by
David Goodall
Seventh Draft
1st October, 2007
©David Goodall
93 New Trows Road
Lesmahagow ML11 0ER

The car travels.
JACK
The idea was - before Tommy’s
World Service decided to
broadcast to the nation - that
we’d get you today’s surprise,
and then when the BIG surprise
happened, and the kids came over,
you’d be all set up to play them
the photos as well.
SAT NAV
You have missed the junction. In
half a mile: take the second
exit...
DISSOLVE TO:
EXT. ROAD - CONTINUOUS10 10
SAT NAV
You have missed the junction...
MAUREEN
(over the SAT NAV) What on earth

Aye well - it’s someone to talk
to, eh? And next time you go to
the Lakes - you’re sorted!
JACK
It’s as confusing as that bloody
digital TV.
TOMMY
Och, that’s not confusing. You’ll
see when we put Maureen’s in.
MAUREEN
I’m getting a digital TV?
JACK
And there goes surprise number
two.
CUT TO:
EXT. CAR PARK - LATER11 11
The car pulls up to park.
TOMMY
Sorry Jack, I couldn’t help it.
JACK
Yes, I could see Maureen use her
powers of interrogation there,
right enough.
SAT NAV
At junction signposted
‘Edinburgh’...
ALL
Shut up!
The engine is switched off.
CUT TO:
INT. CAR - CONTINUOUS12 12
JACK is in the driving seat.
JACK
Aye - we’re going to get you a
digital TV.
MAUREEN
But boys - that’s... Oh I don’t
know what to say.
11.
(MORE)
I’ve been awfully worried about
this digital changeover they keep
talking about, and I’ve been
meaning to get some advice.
TOMMY
Advice? It’s simple. I had it
done this morning. Piece of cake.
MAUREEN
Well for you maybe. I hunted high
and low and eventually found some
numbers to contact.
CUT TO:
EXT. CAR PARK - CONTINUOUS13 13
They are getting out of the car and moving off.
MAUREEN
I spoke to someone to see if I
could get help. Do you know what

That’s ridiculous.
TOMMY
I could have had that - but I
didn’t need it.
MAUREEN
You never did it all yourself?
JACK
No he got a boy in from the shop.
12.
MAUREEN (CONT'D)
TOMMY
Aye, but I watched him, and right
enough - like he said: piece of
cake.
CUT TO:
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - MOMENTS LATER14 14
The door opens and they come into the shop.
MAUREEN
Oh boys - this is fantastic. I’m
really grateful to the pair of

but if you’re looking for quality
- plasma is the thing for you.
JACK
We don’t want a TV, and we don’t
want to spend five hundred
pounds.
SALESMAN
But you said -
TOMMY
Digital TV - no A digital TV.
Here look at that - forty quid!
13.
SALESMAN
Ah.
CUT TO:
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - LATER15 15
The SALESMAN is running through options. When we switch to
MAUREEN’S, JACK’S and TOMMY’S POV, all we hear is gibberish
with the occasional, recogniseable word like ‘TV’ thrown
in. At the end we clearly hear ‘nineteen ninety-nine’.
SALESMAN
This STB is your basic version,
there’s no PVR, but with what’s
available on digital TV, that
shouldn’t present too much of a
problem - it comes with the basic
Freeview set of channels and also
has facilities for top-up TV. It
comes with a seven day EPG, RF
input and scart socket to go to
your TV. It also has digital co-
ax as well as straight A/V
connections. All that and it’s on
sale for nineteen ninety-nine.
JACK
We’ll take it.
CUT TO:
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - LATER16 16
They are at the till.
TOMMY
Here son, is there a scratch lead
in the box?
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER17 17
The floor is littered with bits of paper, cellophane and
cables. The television is out from the wall. TOMMY is
behind the TV, JACK is sitting in an armchair. MAUREEN has
the manual.

Scart!
MAUREEN
Scart!
TOMMY (CONT’D)
Here - there’s no socket for the
scart lead on your telly.
CUT TO:
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - AFTERNOON18 18
The SALESMAN is behind the counter.
JACK
The TV doesn’t have the scart,
son. We’ll need a normal cable.
TOMMY
Can we swap?
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER19 19
As before.
MAUREEN
There’s nothing in the manual
about recording programmes or
playing DVDs.
TOMMY
Mine records programmes AND plays
DVDs.
JACK
Is it the same machine?
TOMMY
I don’t know - are there
different ones?
JACK
How much was yours?
TOMMY
A hundred and twenty quid.
CUT TO:
15.
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - LATER20 20
SALESMAN
That’ll be one hundred and
seventy-five pounds please.
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER21 21
TOMMY
Here, you’re not going to believe
this - you know that scratch lead
we took back?
CUT TO:
INT. ELECTRICAL STORE - LATER22 22
JACK
(getting the scart) I feel really
stupid.
SALESMAN
I wouldn’t worry about it - it
happens to a lot of folk. One
person took a taxi, cos she
thought the gear was broken, and
she’d have to return everything.
JACK
Aye well - it’s confusing right
enough.
SALESMAN
You’ll get it in no time. Piece
of cake!
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER23 23
Maureen comes in with tea. There are more boxes, more
wrappers and more bits of paper.
MAUREEN
Tea’s up.

a clue what goes where. The
manual’s no use - it’s like it
was translated from Japanese to
English by someone who doesn’t
speak Japanese OR English.
JACK
I thought your wee engineer had
it all figured out? Did he move
in with you to set it up?
TOMMY
No - he made it all seem dead
easy.
MAUREEN
(Offering) Piece of cake?
FADE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER24 24
We follow the debris trail to the sight of the three,
standing, remote at the ready.
TOMMY
Three, two, one - GO!! (Pause)
MAUREEN
I’ll get the manual.
FADE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER25 25
TOMMY
Three, two, one - GO!!
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER26 26
TOMMY
Go!
We go through several of these in gradually degenerating
stages from enthusiasm to resignation.
CUT TO:
17.
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER27 27
MAUREEN
Och, we can look at it tomorrow.
They turn away and the TV springs into life.
JACK

brought up.
TOMMY
That’s what I thought, and I was
phoning to tell you to record it.
I was going to help you, but
you’ve got your wee laddie. Nice
to have the staff.
MAUREEN
But he’s away this week! Och I’ll
put it on a video tape. Where did
you put my recorder when we got
the digital boxes?
TOMMY
Aye, well...
CUT TO:
EXT. PARK - LATER29 29
TOMMY and JACK are hurrying along.
JACK
You threw it out?
TOMMY

JACK
Where?
TOMMY
Aye well, that was the problem. I
burst the end off one of her
tapes trying to fit it in.
JACK
In where?
TOMMY
In the new digibox. There was a
wee gap - you know? Like
a...never mind - it wasn’t for
tapes. What do you think she’ll
say?
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER30 30
TOMMY gets the wrath of MAUREEN.
MAUREEN
Are you mad? You threw it out?
What do I do now? I want to tape

Aye well - my old telly, you just
pressed 2 for BBC 2, 4 for
Channel 4, you know.
MAUREEN
Tommy’s right. Pressing a hundred
and three for STV - that’s daft.
There’s no even a hundred
channels there.
JACK
Never mind - show us what to do,
Einstein.
TOMMY
I’ll get the telly on - you get
the kettle on.
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER31 31
TOMMY is staring blankly at the screen.
TOMMY
I don’t understand - this is
totally different from mine.
21.
JACK
Well, it’s a different box, isn’t
it?
TOMMY
No it isn’t! They’re both digital
boxes: I don’t see why they don’t
work the same way, when they’re
doing the same thing.
MAUREEN
We’re no beaten - I’ll get the
manual.
TOMMY
Hold on - I’ve been through this
before. Maureen - get the manual.
Jack - get your reading glasses.
This is a team effort.
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER32 32
MONTAGE of short scenes.
TOMMY
(reading manual) press ‘start’
MAUREEN
There’s nothing here says ‘start’
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER33 33
JACK
(reading manual) That’s what it
says.
TOMMY
What’s a ‘PDC’?
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER34 34
MAUREEN
Well press it then!
JACK
I’m pressing it!
CUT TO:
22.
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER35 35
JACK has the manual, TOMMY has the remote and MAUREEN is
watching the screen. We dumb show success and setback.
JUMP CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER36 36
TOMMY has the manual, MAUREEN has the remote and is
pointing furiously, JACK is gesturing hopelessly at the
screen.
JUMP CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER37 37
All three are gathered round the manual, pointing variously
at the screen and the manual.
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER38 38
TOMMY is at the TV, JACK is sitting with the remote and
MAUREEN has the manual. They proceed like a military unit.
MAUREEN
Go left.

23.
MAUREEN
Press ‘select’
JACK
Pressing ‘select’.
TOMMY
Ya dancer! Like the ‘A’ Team.
JACK
Aye, ‘A’ for Ars -
MAUREEN
Piece of cake?
FADE TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S HALLWAY - EVENING39 39
The doorbell rings and MAUREEN crosses through shot.
CUT TO:
INT. MAUREEN’S HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS40 40
MAUREEN’S POV as the door opens and her family and
grandchildren are at the door.
MAUREEN
Oh my! Francis, MOLLY!
Hugs all round.
FADE TO BLACK.
INT. MAUREEN’S LIVING ROOM - LATER41 41
After the credits. MAUREEN has the remote.
MAUREEN
Wait till you see what your
uncles and I have done.